



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department-Acquisition of 6.55 acres of land for Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology(IIST)-Sanction Accorded-Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION(G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.452/2024/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 09-04-2024

1 Letter No.K4-140274/18 dated 30.09.2023 and 30.10.2023 from District Collector, Thiruvananthapuram

Read 2 Letter No.IIST/Admn/LS/06/08/2023 dated 17.11.2023 from Registrar,Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology 3 G.O(Rt)No.2706/24/Fin dated 20.03.2024

ORDER

As per the letter read as 1 st & 2nd above, the Registrar, IIST and District Collector, Trivandrum requested to immediately deposit the contingency charge amount of Rs.14,58,490/- and cost towards acquisition process of Rs.13,05,82,095/- (including interest @12% upto 30.12.2023) in the Work Deposit Account No. 8443-00-117-99-00 (DDO Code 01156113047) of Deputy Collector (LA) in Order to proceed with the land acquisition process and comply with the order of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.

2. As per the Government Order read as 3 rd above, an amount of Rs.1305.83 lakh is additionally authorized under the H/A 2203-00-800-77 Cost of acquisition of land transferred to IIST'-PV towards the acquisition of 6.55 acres of land for Indian Institute of Science and Technology subject to the condition that to ensure the accuracy of the figures proposed under each component.

3.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to sanction an amount of Rs.13,05,82,095/- towards the acquisition of 6.55 acres of land for Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology (IIST) Thiruvananthapuram as follows:-

Value for land acquisition- Rs.12,48,41,565/- 12% increase from 03.02.2023 to 30.12.2023 (331 days) -Rs.57,04,530/- Rehabilitation Restoration Award Rs.36,000/-.

(By order of the Governor) C AJAYAN ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram
Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology, Thiruvananthapuram
District Collector, Thiruvananthapuram
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Thiruvananthapuram
The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PR Department
The Finance Department (vide 1901698/EDN-C2/329/2021/Fin dtd 26 3 2024)
www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in
Stock file/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer